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LIST OF PARTIES

D4 All parties appear in the caption of the case on the cover page.

[ 1 Al parties do not appear in the caption of the case on the cover page. A list of
all parties to the proceeding in the court whose judgment is the subject of this
petition is as follows:

RELATED CASES

’ Civil Achon No. 21-002235 JAO-KRT { Oist. o Haw. 2021)

’ United States Courk-of  Appeals for the Nintn Circuit No. 21-10123

| CR. No. (T-cr- 00104 - TMS-KIM (Maw Dvst 20v1)
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IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Petitioner respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari issue to review the judgment below.

OPINIONS BELOW

p<| For cases from federal courts:

Ito

The opinion of the United States court of appeals appears at Appendix
the petition and is

[ ] reported.at 5 Or,

b has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or, (be?*r. 17, a021)
[ ] is unpublished.

The opinion of the United States district court appears at Appendix ® +to
the petition and is

B4 reported at 2021 U.3.Dlst. LEXIS W022( B.vaw. Tune 45, 20243

[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or,

{ 1 is unpublished.

e
[ ] For cdses from state courts:

The opinion of the highest state court to review the merits appears at
Appendix to the petition and is ‘

[ ] reported at ; OF,

[ ] has been designated for publication but is not"yet reported; or,.

[ 1 is unpublished. ’

The opinion of the court
appears at Appendix to the petition and is

{ 1 reported at ; or,
[ 1 has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or,
[ ] i= unpublished.
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JURISDICTION

P& For cases firom federal courts:

The date on which the United States Court of Appeals decided my case Al A =_(-§< 3

was &:p{om'acr' ¥ 2028 (No Rehhov For Remh':j VV“&‘
M No furbner -F\lmas will bog enleririned 1n Hms case - M.
[ -] No petition for rehearing was timely filed in my case.

{ 1 A timely petition for rehearing was.denied by the United States Court of
Appeals on the following date: , and a copy of the
order denying rehearing appears at Appendix

[ ] An extension of time to file the petition for a writ of certiorari was granted
to and including (date) on {date)
in Application No, ___A .

The jurisdiction of this Court is-invoked under 28 U. S. C. §1254(1).

[ 1 For cases from state courts:

The date on which the highest state court decided my case was -
A copy of that decision appears at Appendix

[ 1 A timely petition for rehearing was thereafter denied on the following date:
, and a copy of the order denying rehearing

appears at Appendix

{ 1 An extension of time to file the petition for a writ of certiorari was granted
to and including:- (date) on (date) in
Application No. A .

The jurisdiction of this C\ourt» is invoked:under 28 U. 8. C. §1257(a):

20
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On Z\’anua.\/ 26,2021 1n Crivminal Case Ne. 11— Cr— OOIOA -~ TIMs - KIMCDist Haw.

200D ECF Mo 1048 Honorable Chicf Adminishahie Judge I Michacl s,mb.@hy

Court ordercd ) over my Otgjccﬁm (Octendant sulhivan) pahent records trvevi
menta| ’hml\\'h treatment withh psyohca‘ﬁr\él' Dvr. Etvan Pion ") Detendant
Sullivuns dreahing prysician (fppena . A | Exhilbir B) . These recovwls
are prtected by Who peychotherapict —pahient privilege as tonhdenhal

COmmunicahons ketwecen a licensed Poychotnermpist and pahent '
nosis or hearment. Sce Jaftoce v, Recddimond ; Sigus.l

the couvee of dia
3'('Uund Hhat Detendant sSullivan had waived hev

CMQV). The Court
Poycho therapiet -rPa-h-cv&'\— pn’v{\e@a for Puvpasos ot disclosin ‘e recovds
s and netes o Yhe court ‘o the

tontainin Pn‘v(\escal wmmun\mhm(
cxfon’r H'Qy bear on the 1ssue of a cé’&‘?ﬁ'i‘;"r‘é%md Comn petency cvaluate
Wit an lf\dopmdon*l* examiner and my nq:#m &\%-rcpcxw}nhoﬁ.
(Ap_ggngs& A, BxhicikB): T-did not waire Tmy rights and Judgaseabngnt
could not citc to any hca\mig tonscrps i fack in Tudse,Sea ANKE
records \n Yhe ustody of my Wh“{ﬁ

ol Dv. Etthan Piern, he sialed “over

Appenai A L Exinilod-D, These records vhen

Order 4o disclose my
Peychiaingt in Yhe cueted

+he delendants olgjcchion
were 6“6"\' 4o th. Reneag Kennedy Ed. O.Cliriveal € Forcneic Psyc ho\w
by Iud&o Scab%hf (Crivmina) Case No, 1 T-cr-00104 - TMS-KJM ( Dist. ob-Haw.

20117) ECE Mo, 1083 ¢ Ece Mo, \108 )(See Appendni & pp.3). On March 4,202,

Or. ¥enncoly send-an email 4o Tudge Seabv@h“’ | e, adversandal
Counsel AUSA Rerimutter and cthers with™an aftziched reporttHnat
che thevapist *pqhoﬂ recovds tHhat

Contawned all 4\ pages ob vmy oy
I“dﬂc Sealbn q nt gare her whioh she banscribed onto 4he report
In Criminal ggg_ﬁo. 17— cv. OO0 —~IMs — KT (Ot ot HaW.Z.Ol‘l):m,\;g.
W ovdered that the ropertgoe to him,

1054 ¢ ‘\Og) J—Mdaa mby@
A redact and dishbukes, ducto

no one else, whereupen he winl i
1seue o Hhe psycho therapist— pahent Pﬂw‘l%cmm ,

e
Or. Kennedy failed Yo follow coury ordevs and violakd
Federal ¢ Stmie &imtules o she didl not Sc\-"m{'oméal Corsemt "
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A

when she distvilouled that vepori-on March 4,202 ( Apporchix
Exhibiy A) i the email. The Psvcv'v“"m?'f;‘";f:hw* recoves hiad
private maters, 1 formahion albad telorasial CrivmiaiA vy ,wwkf»asszs,aev‘:vy*m@
whichh ow was 1» the Vhands ol daveresanal counscl AUSA Poerimudice
Gnd oers. T was SO upsct, and responded Immediately to the
email thead, expreseing s (Appendix A, ExhibitA) . The Carvt
did nothn , And on  Marcin 14 202v T wrpic a loter +> :rudﬂo
Seronant “wiicn was hled 1n e CRrminal Case Aas ECF Mo 106F

CR o Tl-cr- OOI0A=TME- KITM, and 1n Appenchiy C Eck No. W - , andl
Staled Hhat T could nethave a 4z ‘l’h'al aS now cvev\/-\—w}sj 15 an
‘-‘Opm beo L ‘o A\A&A"’_‘f\_. Court: s'l-‘i;H' cdid notiam anc\,sf\"chﬁd)
cven mHnav& e vepori T vedoined ™My pro Se Blatus, On May 18,2020

T flcad my inthal complawnt W Civ. No. 2\- 00235 Ta0-RT ECF No 1

APPO\dIX A) bmnﬂ\hﬂ sSuit 0!36!!'1;:" Dv. Keﬂncd\/ v e achions. I aid
R R
a0 I rcqw:skd an

not hear back from Hawain Distney Fedeval Con :
appl\;ahoﬁ o proceed pro paupens | cthen on Jflj_me \O, 2021 "ynile |
Prexnal wncarcerated ar the Honeolulu Federal Detenhon  Canter (“FOC)
T recewwed ECF No. B Orvder Dism\as:hﬂ My Cormplam+ and Dcnyufnj
My IFP A‘PP\\‘Caﬁoﬁ and Mohor 1o Receive One( Append ix E:),On
Juine 21, 2021, I Hled @ Mohon For Reconsidevertion ( Appendix €D and
Motiom For Roonsideraten (Appendix ) was

Hhe Distnct Comvt’s Decision
e Nindi Crouik - Docketed Iy
an. ordev: was hled,

on Junc 23,2021 , ™y,
dened. On Tune 30,2021 I appealed
o the Ninda Gireuit On July V5, 2021
Openinia bnet (Sec pppridix €.€). On Tuy 22, 2021
by the Nuinth Ciremit sdohna Hhatr Y A revew ob the rewrd reklects that

4ms appeal may e trvolous . This Court may dismes @ case aranyhme,
{t the Court determines the case & frivblovs. Sec 28 u.s.c. 1S (cX2).™

See Aﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ ¢ (3. On Seplemboy 17,2021, Hhe NinkHa Circniy  determined
and cencluded that the appeal was frvolone | Sec Appendix L,

140 A £ :rud%c, Vestea By Stahale 12 Subpocna a Criminal Delemdamts
Tkeahn;‘ Psycihho %—hmp\éﬁ—a Pathent Records , Cannct Over A Crrrimat
Defonclants Exp»-csead O\?‘lcoho-v% ln A Sua Sponic Compciency Flea v,
T Domrrine 15 A Criveima) | Defendany Can Reprascar Harsety o
e Brenaa T Dig Mot Wane  Her PRVITEge to nev teanng

Psycho%—hcrapté;{- - Pahent Rclol‘ho*nslm{:a
Tha Courr should find  that a 'Judﬁo cannct Order a critmnal

defendants ercahnj P Sychrowcrapst ‘“P“’“c‘;‘* Yecovels Over a crirminal
defendants expwessed obdcd—io-r‘\. The United Statres Supremo Court
125 L Ed 24 337, b S.¢ 1a23(19%)

n Jattee v. Redmend 518 U.S. :25\ %,




where an individual WS, Conetirvhonal funddamental Substanhal
due process hghts fopnvacy | are protecicd pahont—client privitegen
Where Pahoh{f —~Chiert pnwteﬂe« pvo-\cchflﬂ confidonhal commumearhims
Wit a Psyov\.a-i—ng\' and ‘e pbahent " promotes &uthi cu,-&ﬂ—ly

\ M portant wntcrcats 1o om—wo@w e neear for prokahve eudence ...

Cﬂ"@ Trammel V. United Stales , 445 U.5. 40,51 Lagel . n
Trammel| the United States Supreme Court sStated | like the

Spoueal and atlomey chent PV"'V“C(:]“ ) Yoo peycinotherpist-
pahent privilege & Y rooted 0 the \mporative heed fov corhdence
and tust. ! Trammel, \d, A5, \n addihom | Yhe United Slates
Suprermne  Court v Jathee ( which cites Yo w) ’-H“'H‘/ @m
the 6“&3@-\'»07% +ha¥mww-g e Was Subiec 1o 4 \m\ano:;
test Jakfce |, B18 WS, ak¥ 11 118 S Ok
I1-cr — ©O\04 —IMS-KIM (Raw . Disy 207D
\o4z Plainhi & Sullivan ( Detendant Sullivan 0 @
wrt the Court ovdee discosure 0F My
Ihen Sulivan request thetronly the c
oy furkiner veneow be under a protechve ovaer £ disclosed {o Or
Kenncdy and tha¥ the Gowrmment not be awen any Acess ‘o
&4099 a. Onlanuan 26,

her medical recovals.” Vd. at ECrE-Neo, Page \D .
—— ) w——
Dr. Xennedy

262\ 4. at¥ ECENe. 104F | Hhe (vt ordered that
Conrt wil\

Sulermit her Supplementzal + Yo Ye Court Avex,

Yeview ang make rcola,ohms.{-c ary ov necessSany | bedore e

Supplomental Yeport 1S promvied to Government That aid rot
+ o@amé# Dv. kennedy.

happen, re:sguhr{ﬂ wi Cw. Ve stai
IT. Dr. Kenncely Should te Held  bialole For
For Her Achiis \n Dishiloubhng 4l pages
T‘veahnﬁ Peychothera piey — Pahcnt Recorde W
Prove  Actual Damagss ( Tort) »
Sullvan can pn?vf/\ad'ma\ daimaﬂ@s as adder the tovt eecuvred
Sulvans lhealthcare cost vnoreascd (sevnces & redications)
and Sulhvann foveed to take a plea her Criminal case duce

o the nlormatien rorated loy B Kenmedy.

(1]

at Taz2 In .cése e
C “Crirmnal (asc ') .‘E__CP__QQ_
nmlb;\al Ca&t) Staed

ot reneR i W camera and

bcrual Damages
ot 50&\’\;\@1{5“
hen oulliveun Can

recoveds Over Sullvvaunk Ole]cvhmés’



TRULINCS 09779122 - SULLIVAN, LEIHINAHINA - Unit: HON-C-A

FROM: 09779122

TO:

SUBJECT: |ll. District Court Erred & V. 9th Cir. Order
DATE: 10/03/2021 07:11:21 PM

ll. District Court Erred When Deciding that Defendant Dr. Kennedy Is Immune From Monetary Relief Under 28 U.S.C. Section
1915(e)(2) As A Federal Actor, District Court Then Applied Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of
Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) and Failed to Give Pro Se Plaintiff An Opportunity To Amend Her Complaint to Include Damages
Under the Eederal Torts Claim Act ("FTCA") When Plaintiff Had Plausibly Alleged Six FTCA Elements Under 28 US.C.S.
Section1346(b)(1), Not Only to State A Claim Upon Which Relief Could Be Granted But Also For The Court To Have Subject
Matter Jurisdiction, So Even Though the District Court's Ruling In Effect Deprived It of Jurisdiction the District Court Necessarily
Passed On The Substance Of The FTCA Claims (See Brownback v, King, 917 F.3d 409, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 5438 (6th Cir.)
(6th Cir. Mich., February 25, 2019))

In the District Court decision to deny my claim for lack of jurisdiction (Appendix B). the District Court recites the same facts in the
background with the exception for clarity that it was Judge Seabrightthat had provided Plaintiff Sullivan's treating psychological-
patient records to Defendant Dr. Kennedy. Plaintiff Sullivan did state a claim for damages in her Initial Complaint (Appendix A)
and in District Court decision, it did not allow Plaintiff Sullivan to amended her complaint as it would be futile citing to Plaintiff's
Sullivan request for an In Forma Pauperis Application (Appendix J) filed on June 4, 2021, Statute, 28 U.S.C. Section 1915(e).
Based on my Initial Complaint, my status as an indigent Pro Se Plaintiff, there is enough facts provided that the District Court
should have allowed me to amend my complaint to include the FTCA Claims as it alleged six of the FTCA elements and et. alto
include the United States for the action of its contractor which the District Court determined was a "federal actor” and therefore
was quasi-judicial immune from monetary damages. (See Appendix B Pp. 4). The District Court applied Bivens v. Six Unknown
Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotic, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) to the Constitutional Claims but failed to address the actual tort
claim (her actions of not obtaining informed consent for psychotherapist-patient records she received from the Courts then she
distributed those records in violation of State and Federal laws causing harm to Plaintiff Sullivan) of what Dr. Kennedy did which
is in the initial complaint. District Court error in not allowing Plaintiff to amend her complaint as District Court decision.should be
reversed and Plaintiff Sullivan be allowed to amend her compiaint. (Brownback v. King, 917 v. F.3d 409, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS
5438 (6th Cir.)(6th Cir. Mich., February 25, 2019)).

IV. The United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Decided On the Merits Of The Case When They Concluded The
Appeal was frivolous under 28 U.S.C. Section 1915(e)(2) (Appendix 1)

Brownback v. King applies in this case when the United Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit decided on the merits of the case
as "frivolous” which is unclear on the record as to what, therefore Ninth Circuit Order should be reversed.



Thie Petihovi &howid bc’-@mm-h:d as it 18 hwnely as in Mo YAgeot ‘

cCovie” more wdividuals sScek Psych:ahnd/Psychol%\‘m\ m,v?'And
¢ Hhat care can be sul@wl-cd to a balancing test when wndividuals

seck to vepresent Hhemsclves pvo S w civminal Cases. in ""d"hh; a=
: o be held hablce
tv Fedoml Actore | sucha as peychol o\«ays-l- , can dhey t g :

lndinduals when ey il o folliw estzbhehad \aw, 10 i
A k&aptri\g patient- Psyo!nol@.‘m\ vecovds Cormhdervhal C"‘Eﬂ‘tjﬂ" - .
Therchore | His  Court shenld GW-),.W Petritiom ‘%W‘h:zd T .
ap_oloe\zg‘ fr ﬁj to use ponuil and vubor@n /recy prper |
for'4in s -{O'l;mohn;ﬁ buwtr I am 6\'\@5 ne toels ond Wdakdﬂma@af |
white pyebial wncavceraled at FOC- Hornotuly . + an on‘%’-omfrﬂ Hus
Pleadiig nto e wtemal mail aty FDC- Homolulu en Ocloler
S,2024, .Y T " . v . j

[l
CONCLUSION

The petition for a writ of certiorari should be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

I pro so Pehhores

z |
Date: __X=plem ey 2, 202

g.
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